Dear Prof. Dr. Salem Y Mohamed


First we would like to express our deep thanks and gratitude to you and to the reviewers for your kind comments and for your time and your remarks that helped fine-tune the current work.


We did our best to change the text in view of your comments and the reviewers’ comments. Kindly find below a detailed point by point response to the reviewers.

Reviewers' comments:

Reviewer 1:

We would like to express our thanks and gratitude for your valuable suggestions and comments which helped us improve the presentation of the current work.

- Some grammar errors need fixing.

Done
Finally we would like to repeat our thanks for your valuable comments and remarks which we believe helped in the better presentation and clarification of the current work.

Please accept our kindest regards

The authors

Reviewer 2:

We would like to express our thanks and gratitude for your valuable suggestions and constructive comments which helped enriching the current work.

- Fecal calprotectin is a promising marker in a variety of gastrointestinal diseases, such as ulcerative colitis, helping in diagnosis and follow-up.

But you should emphasize that fecal calprotectin is raised in response to many drugs, inflammatory conditions, and Infectious conditions, so it is not specific.
Done.
Finally we repeat our thanks and gratitude for your valuable comments and constructive recommendations that helped enriching the current work.

Please accept our kindest regards

The authors
Reviewer 3:

The study design is incorrect (cohort instead of cross-sectional)
Revised and done
The sample size is not present,
The sample size in this study was determined based on the number of eligible participants who met the inclusion criteria during the study period. Initially, 82 children and adolescents presenting with rectal bleeding were enrolled. However, after applying the inclusion criteria—specifically, the diagnosis of juvenile polyps—32 participants were excluded, leaving a final sample of 50 cases with confirmed juvenile polyps.
The statistics need revision.
Revised and done
	Table 3: Data seems to be not normally distributed so mean and SD cannot be used. Which test was used to measure significance?
	To assess the significance of the difference between the two groups, we used the Mann-Whitney U test (also known as the Wilcoxon rank-sum test), which is a non-parametric test appropriate for comparing two independent groups when the assumption of normality is violated. This test was applied because the data were not normally distributed, as indicated by the range and standard deviation, and the test does not require the data to follow a normal distribution.

We have updated the results section to include this clarification and to report the exact p-value for the Mann-Whitney U test. Additionally, we will revise the presentation of the results to use median ± interquartile range (IQR), which is more appropriate for non-normally distributed data.



	Table 4:Instead of value, please specify what is it 7.96 is median or mean and also numbers in between brackets refer to what
	We have now clarified that the values presented are the median with the range shown in parentheses. The updated explanation is as follows:

· WBC count (/μL): 7,960 (6,100–9,895) — median (range)

· Eosinophil count (/μL): 145 (64–261) — median (range)

· Hematocrit (%): 36.5 (33.5–40.2) — median (range)

· Platelet count (×10³/μL): 345 (310–398) — median (range)

· Albumin (g/dL): 4.3 ± 0.3 — mean ± SD (Note: This is mean ± SD, as the values for albumin were computed using the mean.)

· CRP (mg/dL): 0.07 (0.02–0.12) — median (range)

· ESR (mm/hr): 8 (2–14) — median (range)

· Anemia (HB<10 gm/dL): 17 (34%) — number (percentage)

· Hypoalbuminemia: 2 (4.0%) — number (percentage)



	Table 5: Again data is not normally distributed so mean can not be used and I need you to write down p is for which test
	we used the mean to provide a general summary of the data, but we acknowledge that this may not be the most appropriate measure due to the non-normality. As an alternative, we can present the median and interquartile range (IQR), which would be more appropriate for non-normally distributed data.

Regarding the statistical test, the p-value reported corresponds to the result of the Mann-Whitney U test for comparing the FCP levels before and after polypectomy, as the data did not meet the assumption of normality for a paired t-test. We have updated the text to reflect this clarification.

	Table 6: How can it be true 15/18 versus 3/32 and p value equals 1, it is totally wrong        again you mention p without specifying test used   you write down numbers without any hint what do they mean? Mean, SD, median, IQR, number, percentage?
	We have revised the table to improve both clarity and accuracy:

•
Statistical tests: We have now explicitly stated the statistical test applied for each variable to enhance transparency and ensure reproducibility of the results.

•
Data presentation: All data have been reformatted appropriately — continuous variables are now presented as either mean ± standard deviation (SD) or median with interquartile range (IQR), depending on their distribution, while categorical variables are shown as number (percentage).

•
P-value clarification: We acknowledge the previous inconsistency in reporting p-values. In particular, the p-value for the comparison of solitary polyp occurrence between groups has been corrected to "< 0.001", based on Fisher’s exact test.

	Table 7 Data is missing measure change in FC within each condition as sessile/multiple etc.
	We have revised Table 7 to accurately present the results of a linear regression analysis, with fecal calprotectin (FC) levels as the dependent variable. The title and table format have been corrected to reflect this, removing the previous reference to "correlation." The p-value for the variable "Solitary Polyp" has also been corrected, as the previously reported value of 1.0 was inaccurate. Additionally, we clarified that the β-coefficients represent the estimated change in FC level for each unit increase in the corresponding predictor variable. This revision improves the clarity and accuracy of our statistical reporting, and we thank the reviewer for their helpful observation.




Finally we repeat our thanks and gratitude for your valuable comments and constructive recommendations that helped enrich the current work.

Please accept our kindest regards

The authors
